RESOLUTION NO. 414

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC. REGARDING THE PURCHASE AND DELIVERY OF HYDROGEN SULFIDE/ODOR CONTROL OXIDANT FOR SEWAGE DEWATERING AT THE SEWER DISTRICT

Introduced: 11/14/11

By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, As part of the operation of the wastewater treatment plants, the Albany County Sewer District requires the use of hydrogen sulfide/odor control oxidant for proper water treatment, and

WHEREAS, The Sewer District has solicited bids from vendors capable of supplying the quantities of hydrogen sulfide/odor control oxidant necessary for the wastewater treatment plants, and

WHEREAS, The Sewer District has recommended that Siemens Industry, Inc. be awarded the agreement as the sole responsible bidder for the delivery of the required hydrogen sulfide/odor control oxidant for the period commencing January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2013, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into a two-year agreement with Siemens Industry, Inc., 2650 Tallevast Road, Sarasota, Florida 34243 regarding the delivery of hydrogen sulfide/odor control oxidant to the wastewater treatment plants on an as needed basis, as determined by the Sewer District, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the agreement shall indicate that the delivery price of the hydrogen sulfide/odor control oxidant shall be no more than \$0.82 per pound not to exceed a total amount of \$380,000 for the period January 1, 2012 to December 31, 2013, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 11/14/11